number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 18,531,560 shares of common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2019, and
excludes:

• options to purchase 4,079,888 shares of common stock outstanding under the 2016 Plan and the 2019 Plan as of December 31, 2019;

• 680,441 shares of common stock available for future issuance under the 2019 Plan, as of December 31, 2019;

Public offering price per share   $ 45.50
Historical net tangible book deficit per share as of September 30, 2019   $ 1.79
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019 attributable to

the pro forma transactions described
above   0.86
? ? ? ?? ? ??

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   2.65
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors participating

in this offering   $ 5.14
? ? ? ?? ? ??

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   —  $ 7.79
? ? ? ?? ? ??

Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 37.71
? ? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ??

  Shares Purchased
Total

Consideration
Average
Price Per

  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
Existing stockholders   18,531,560   87.1%$ 120,827,808   49.2%$ 6.52
New investors   2,741,489   12.9  $ 124,737,750   50.8  $ 45.50
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

Total   21,273,049   100%$ 245,565,558   100%
? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

? ? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ?? ? ??

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1697532/000104746920000481/a2240589z424b4.htm[1/27/2020 4:30:18 PM]

Table of Contents

deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   If
the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our existing stockholders would own 85.5% and our new investors
would own 14.5% of the total number of
shares of our common stock outstanding upon the completion of this offering.

   The
number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 18,531,560 shares of common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2019, and
excludes:

• options to purchase 4,079,888 shares of common stock outstanding under the 2016 Plan and the 2019 Plan as of December 31, 2019;